

**No. 07-1006**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

<b>LAWRENCE B. LEVY, M.D.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	<b>Appeal from the United States</b>
	)	<b>District Court for the Northern</b>
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>District of Illinois, Eastern Division</b>
	)	
<b>MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE</b>	)	<b>Hon. Sidney I. Schenkier</b>
<b>COMPANY (f/k/a MINNESOTA</b>	)	<b>United States Magistrate Judge</b>
<b>MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO.,</b>	)	<b>No. 03 C 5141</b>
	)	
<b>Defendant.</b>	)	

---

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT**  
**MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Warren von Schleicher  
Smith, von Schleicher & Associates  
39 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1005  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
P: (312) 541-0300  
F: (312) 541-0933

**No. 07-1006**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

<b>LAWRENCE B. LEVY, M.D.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	<b>Appeal from the United States</b>
	)	<b>District Court for the Northern</b>
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>District of Illinois, Eastern Division</b>
	)	
<b>MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE</b>	)	<b>Hon. Sidney I. Schenkier</b>
<b>COMPANY (f/k/a MINNESOTA</b>	)	<b>United States Magistrate Judge</b>
<b>MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO.,</b>	)	<b>No. 03 C 5141</b>
	)	
<b>Defendant.</b>	)	

**DEFENDANT’S CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

The following information is submitted pursuant to Cir. R. 26.1 and Fed. R. App. P. 26.1:

1. Represented Parties: Minnesota Life Insurance Company.
2. Law firms whose partners or associates have appeared for the defendant: Smith, von Schleicher & Associates.
3. Other persons known to have an interest in the outcome:
  - (i) Securian Financial Group, Inc.; Securian Holding Co.; Minnesota Mutual Companies, Inc.; Standard Insurance Company; Stancorp Financial Group, Inc. (parent corporation of Standard Insurance Company);
  - (ii) None.

Signature of Counsel of Record:

---

Warren von Schleicher  
Smith, von Schleicher & Associates  
39 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1005  
Chicago, Illinois 60603

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities .....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Issues Presented For Review .....	2
Statement Of The Case .....	2
Statement Of Facts .....	3
Summary Of The Argument .....	11
Argument .....	12
I. Standard Of Appellate Review .....	12
II. Levy’s Osteoarthritis/Degenerative Joint Disease, As A Disease, Comes Within The Policies’ “Sickness” Coverage. ....	13
III. Levy Fails To Create A Genuine Issue Of Fact Even Under A Proximate Cause Standard. ....	22
Conclusion .....	25
Certificate of Compliance .....	a
Certificate of Service .....	b
Circuit Rule 31(e) Certification .....	c

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Butera v. Attorneys’ Title Guarantee Fund, Inc.</i> , 321 Ill.App.3d 601, 747 N.E.2d 949 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dist. 2001).....	13,14
<i>Carlson v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 76 Ill.App.2d 187, 222 N.E.2d 363 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dist. 1966).....	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Cerutti v. BASF Corp.</i> , 349 F.3d 1055 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Connelly v. Hunt Furniture Co.</i> , 240 N.Y. 83, 147 N.E. 366 (1925).....	13
<i>Faulkner v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 291 Ill.App.3d 706, 684 N.E.2d 155 (5 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1997) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Day</i> , 115 Ill.App.3d 762, 451 N.E.2d 262 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1983) .....	24
<i>Hyatt v. Cox</i> , 57 Ill.App.3d 293, 206 N.E.2d 260 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1965) .....	24
<i>Logan v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 971 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Lutrell v. Indus. Commission</i> , 154 Ill.App.3d 943, 507 N.E.2d 533 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dist. 1987).....	13
<i>Miranda v. Wisconsin Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 92 F.3d 1011 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1034 (1996).....	12
<i>Outboard Marine Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Ins.</i> , 154 Ill.2d 90, 607 N.E.2d 1204 (1992).....	13
<i>Scaife v. Cook County</i> , 446 F.3d 735 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Senkier v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 1050 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	13

<i>Silverstein v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 254 N.Y. 81, 171 N.E. 914 (1930).....	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pate</i> , 275 F.3d 666 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Wilkin Insulation Co.</i> , 144 Ill.2d 64, 578 N.E.2d 926 (1991).....	14
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 312 Ill.App.3d 153, 726 N.E.2d 126 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dist. 2000).....	14,21
<i>Wood v. Mid-Valley Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 425 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Raymark</i> , 118 Ill.2d 23, 514 N.E.2d 150 (1987).....	13
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 3.....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) .....	13
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1332.....	1
215 ILCS 5/155.....	1
<b>Secondary Sources</b>	
<i>Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary</i> 1199 (28 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1994) .....	15
